
ATTACHMENT A 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 

Electric Vehicle Charging Stations and Services 
CONTRACT NO. OP55097000 

1. Contract Number:  OP5509700 

2. Contractor:  Axxera Inc. 

3. Mod. Work Description: Extend the Period of Performance by 24 months and add 
funds to the contract 

4. Contract Work Description:  Electric Vehicle Charging Stations and Services 

5. The following data is current as of: 09.21.22 

6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status 

   
 Contract Awarded: 08-01-2019 Contract Award 

Amount: 
$636,107.93 

 Notice to Proceed 
(NTP): 

08-01-2019 Total of 
Modifications 
Approved: 

$63,610.79 

 Original Complete 
Date: 

09-04-23 Pending 
Modifications 
(Including this 
action): 

$250,000.00 

 Current Est. 
Complete Date: 

12-01-24 Current Contract 
Value (with this 
action): 

$949,718.72 

  
7. Contract Administrator: 

Kimberlyn Richardson 
Telephone Number: 213-922-2085 

8. Project Manager: 
Craig Reiter 

Telephone Number: 213-418-3476 

A.  Procurement Background 

This Board Action is to approve a Contract Modification issued in support of: 
 
1.) Extending the Contract Period of Performance by 24 months through December 1, 

2024, and increase the Not-to-Exceed Contract Price by $250,000, from $699,718.72 
to $949,718.72 

This Contract Modification will be processed in accordance with Metro’s Acquisition 
Policy and the contract type is a Firm Fixed Price (FFP).  

This Contract was executed on August 1, 2019, to Axxera Inc. for a 24-month period of 
performance for a Total Not-to-Exceed Contract Value of $636,107.93. 

No. 1.0.10 



(Refer to Attachment B – Contract Modification/Change Order Log) 

B.  Cost/Price Analysis 

The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon a 
price analysis and technical evaluation. Axxera Inc. is not escalating their competitively 
obtained unit rates for the 24-month extension, which was the basis of Metro’s ICE. 
Therefore, the proposed amount, Metro ICE, and the negotiated amount are all consistent. 

Proposal Amount Metro ICE Negotiated Amount 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 

C.  Contractor 

Axxera Inc. is a Metro certified Small Business Enterprise (SBE) firm located in Irvine, 
California.  Axxera was founded in 2007 and is uniquely positioned to safeguard the 
electronic presence of today’s corporations. The founders pioneered the security industry 
by designing, building, and partnering with companies to provide services such as 
installation and maintenance of electric vehicle charging stations and 24/7 customer 
service.  Axxera has provided satisfactory service and product to Metro on the current 
contract. 

 


